

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 11-15742

KEVIN BUCKWALTER, M.D.,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

**STATE OF NEVADA BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS; SOHAIL U.
ANJUM; JAVAID ANWAR; S. DANIEL MCBRIDE; VAN HEFFNER;
EDWARD COUSINEAU,**
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court,
District of Nevada

Case No. 2:10-cv-02034-KJD-GWF

Initial Brief for Plaintiff-Appellant,
KEVIN BUCKWALTER, M.D.

JACOB HAFTER, Esq.
MICHAEL NAETHE, Esq.
7201 W. Lake Mead Blvd., Ste 210
Las Vegas, Nevada 89128
Telephone: (702) 405-6700
Facsimile: (702) 685-4184
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Dated: April 21, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Appellees are not entitled to absolute immunity for all acts performed while functioning in their official capacities as the Nevada State Board of Medical Examiners	11
II. A summary suspension of a physician’s medical license through an un-noticed, <i>ex parte</i> telephone call is not a judicial or quasi-judicial act.....	15
A. Understanding Summary Suspensions	16
B. Summary Suspensions lack the characteristics of a judicial or quasi-judicial act	25
III. Appellees were obligated to provide prompt post-deprivation proceedings and the failure to do so was not a judicial or quasi-judicial act.....	37
A. Dr. Buckwalter was entitled to prompt post-deprivation proceedings under the United States Constitution.	37
B. Dr. Buckwalter was entitled to prompt post-deprivation proceedings under Nevada law.	40
C. Dr. Buckwalter received <i>no</i> post-deprivation proceedings, yet	

alone prompt proceedings.41

D. The district court erred in finding that Dr. Buckwalter voluntarily waived his rights to a prompt post-deprivation hearing,.....42

IV. Because of the unique characteristics of a summary suspension, immunity should be qualified rather than absolute.....44

V. Even if absolute immunity applies, such would not prevent relief under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 for declaratory and injunctive relief.47

VI. Younger abstention doctrine does not preclude one from pursuing a 42 U.S.C. § 1983 action related to an incurable due process violation that has already occurred.50

 A. There are no pending judicial proceedings of identical substance or on the merits51

 B. The State Interest in the matter has been waived52

 C. Dr. Buckwalter will not have the opportunity to raise all federal questions in any state proceedings.53

CONCLUSION.....55

NINTH CIRCUIT LOCAL RULE 28-2.6 STATEMENT56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE57

///

///

///

///

///

///

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Adibi v. California State Bd. of Pharmacy</u> , 393 F.Supp.2d 999 (N.D.Cal. 2005) ..	48
<u>Ampuero v. Department of Professional Regulation, Bd. of Medical Examiners</u> , 410 So.2d 213 (Fla. App. 3 Dist. 1982).....	35, 36, 43
<u>Arizona P. C., Inc. v. Arizona Bd. of Tax App.</u> , 558 P.2d 697, 699 (Ariz. 1976) ..	27
<u>Armendariz v. Penman</u> , 31 F.3d 860 (9th Cir. 1994)	20
<u>Armstrong v. Manzo</u> , 380 U.S. 545, 552 (1965)	18
<u>Arnett v. Kennedy</u> , 416 U.S. 134, 167 (1974).....	46
<u>Aurora Enterprises v. State, Department of Professional Regulation</u> , 395 So.2d 604 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 1981)	36
<u>Barry v. Barchi</u> , 443 U.S. 55, 62, (1979).....	37, 38
<u>Bell v. Burson</u> , 402 U.S. 535, 542 (1971)	39
<u>Bollengier v. Doctors Medical Center</u> , 272 Cal.Rptr. 273 (Cal. App. 5th Dist. 1990)	21
<u>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</u> , 509 U.S. 259, 273(1993).....	12
<u>Butz v. Economou</u> , 438 U.S. 478, 512-13 (1978)	12, 29, 31
<u>Buzz Stew, LLC v. City of North Las Vegas</u> , 181 P.3d 670 (Nev. 2008)	26
<u>Cleavinger v. Saxner</u> , 474 U.S. 193, 202 (1985).....	13

Cohlma v. Ardent Health Services, LLC, 448 F.Supp.2d 1253 (N.D. Okla. 2006)
.....22

Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States, 424 U.S. 800, 813
(1976).....50

Daniels v. Williams, 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....19

DiBlasio v. Novello, 344 F.3d 292 (2nd Cir. 2003)..... 34, 35

Dixon v. Love, 431 U.S. 105, 115 (1977) 18, 20

Ewing v. Mytinger & Casselberry, Inc., 339 U.S. 594, 595-96 (1950).....19

Fahey v. Mallonee, 332 U.S. 245, 250-51 n. 1 (1947)19

FDIC v. Mallen, 486 U.S. 230 (1988) 19, 20

Feaster v. Miksch, 846 F.2d 21, 22 (6th Cir. 1988).....53

Forrester v. White, 484 U.S. 219, 229 (1988)12

Fusari v. Steinberg, 419 U.S. 379, 389 (1975)39

Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....47

Gilbert v. Homar, 520 U.S. 924, 930 (1997)18

Gilbertson v. Albright, 381 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2004)(en banc).....51

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254, 264 (1970).....39

Green v. City of Tucson, 255 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2001)51

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800, 818 (1982) 45, 46

Hicks v. Miranda, 422 U.S. 332, 350 (1975).....53

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n, 452 U.S. 264, 299-300 (1981)
19

Jablonsky v. Sierra Kings Health Care Dist., No. CV F 06-1299, slip op. at 16, 22
 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2009)..... 16, 21

Jones v. State, Dept. of Health, 242 P.3d 825 (Wash. 2010).....44

Jones v. State, Dept. of Health, 242 P.3d 825 (Wash. 2010).....20

Knatt v. Hospital Service Dist. No. 1 of East Baton Rouge, 327 Fed.Appx. 472 (5th
 Cir. 2009)22

Knox v. Dick, 665 P.2d 267, 270 (Nev. 1983)27

Kobrin v. Board of Registration in Medicine, 444 Mass. 837, 832 N.E.2d 628
 (Mass. 2005).....22

Laudermill v. Cleveland Bd. Of Educ., 470 U.S. 532, 541 (1985) passim

Lefkowitz v. Turley, 414 U.S. 70, 83-84 (1973)39

Limone v. Condon, 372 F.3d 39, 44-45 (1stCir. 2004)20

Martinez v. Newport Beach City, 125 F.3d 777, 781 (9th Cir. 1997).....51

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 18, 38

Middlesex County Ethics Comm. V. Garden State Bar Ass'n, 457 U.S. 423, 432
 (1982) 50, 52

Mishler v. Clift, 191 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 1999)..... passim

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511, 530 (1985).....1, 2

Molnar v. State, Board of Medical Examiners, 773 P.2d 726, 727 (Nev. 1989) .. 17,
46

Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes Atmonterey, Ltd., 526 U.S. 687, 727 (1999).....54

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471, 481 (1972)..... 17, 18

N. Am. Cold Storage Co. v. City of Chicago, 211 U.S. 306, 319-20 (1908)... 19, 20

New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of the City of New Orleans, 491 U.S.
350, 358 (1989)50

Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc., 477 U.S. 619, 626
(1986)50

Parratt v. Taylor, 451 U.S. 527 (1981)19

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S 223 (2009)..... 45, 46

People v. Aultman, 604 N.E.2d 416, 419 (Ill. App. 4th Dist. 1992)23

People v. Ehley, 887 N.E.2d 772 (Ill.App. 4th Dist. 2008)23

People v. Mizaur, 877 N.E.2d 1185 (Ill.App. 2nd Dist. 2007).....23

Potter v. State, Bd. of Med. Exam'rs, 705 P.2d 132, 134 (Nev. 1985) 17, 46

Pulliam v. Allen, 466 U.S. 522, 541-42 (1984)47

Reed v. AMAX Coal Co., 971 F.2d 1295, 1300 (7th Cir. 1992)27

Roe v. City & County of San Francisco, 109 F.3d 578, 586 (9th Cir. 1997)49

Rosenberg v. Arizona Bd. of Regents, 578 P.2d 168, 173 (Ariz. 1978)27

Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co.,

890 F.2d 184, 190 (9th Cir. 1989)53

San Jose Silicon Valley Chamber of Commerce Political Action Comm. v. City of San Jose, 546 F.3d 1087, 1091 (9th Cir. 2008)50

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)45

Shmueli v. City of New York, 424 F.3d 231, 239 (2d Cir. 2005).....48

Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp., 395 U.S. 337, 340 (1969).....39

State v. Strong, 605 A.2d 510, 513 (Vt. 1992)23

Stockmeier v. Nevada Dept. of Corrections Psychological Review Panel, 135 P.3d 220 (Nev. 2006) 26, 27, 28

Supreme Ct. of Virginia v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc., 446 U.S. 719, 736-37 (1980)47

Tower v. Glover, 467 U.S. 914, 920 (1984)14

Town of Richmond v. Wawaloam Reservation, 850 A.2d 924, 933 (R.I. 2004)27

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property, 510 U.S. 43, 53 (1993)18

Valley v. Rapides Parish Sch. Bd., 118 F.3d 1047, 1051 n. 1 (5th Cir. 1997).....48

Van Heukelom v. State Board, 224 P.2d 313, 316 (Nev. 1950).....27

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 10, 50

Zahrey v. Coffey, 221 F.3d 342, 344 (2d Cir. 2000)19

Zimmerman v. City of Oakland, 255 F.3d 734, 737 (9th Cir. 2001).....2

Zinermon v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113, 128 (1990)18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 16574

28 U.S.C. §1291(a)(1).....1

42 U.S.C. §1983 passim

Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1996, § 309(c), Pub.L.No. 104-317, 110 Stat.
3847, 3853 (1996).....48

FLA. STAT. § 120.68(1) (1979).36

NEV. REV. STAT. § 233B, et. seq 28, 49

NEV. REV. STAT. § 233B.127(3)..... passim

NEV. REV. STAT. § 233B.130.....29

NEV. REV. STAT. § 630.00332

NEV. REV. STAT. § 630.326(1).....43

NEV. REV. STAT. § 630.35629

NEV. REV. STAT. § 630.356(2)..... 33, 49

NEV. REV. STAT. §233B.127(3).....7, 9

NEV. REV. STAT. 213.121426

NEV. REV. STAT. Chapter 241.....26

New York Public Health Law § 230(12)(a).....35

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 ii

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6).....2
Ninth Circuit Rule 27-124
Ninth Circuit Rule 34-3.....4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

NEV. CONST. art. 6, § 1.....34
NEV. CONST. art. 6, § 6.....34
U.S. Const., XIV amend passim
